
SERVICE DELIVERY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL AGENDA

Date: Wednesday, 16 September 2020

Time: 7.00 pm

Venue: Virtual Meeting

8 September 2020

PART 1
1. Apologies. 

2. Notification of Substitute Members, if any. 

3. To approve the Minutes of the Previous Meeting. (Pages 3 - 8)

4. Urgent Items of Business, if any. (24 hours notice to be provided to the Chairman). 

5. Declaration of Interests:- 
 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
 Other Interests

6. Questions to Portfolio Holders, if any. 
(At least two clear days notice required, in writing, to the Proper Officer in 

accordance with Procedure Rule 15).

7. Covid-19 Pandemic - Reinstatement of Services and Economic Recovery. (Pages 9 
- 36)

8. Planning White Paper (Pages 37 - 62)

9. Work Programme (Pages 63 - 64)
Any additional items to be added to the Work Programme:

 Chair’s Items
 Members’ Items

10. Exclusion of the Press and Public. 
The Chair to move:-

 “That pursuant to Section 100A (2) and (4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 

You can view the agenda 
online by using a smart 
phone camera and 
scanning the code below:

Public Document Pack



public be excluded from the meeting in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or nature of the proceedings whereby it is likely that exempt information 
as defined in Section 100A (3) of the Act would be disclosed to the public in breach 
of the obligation of confidence or exempt information as defined in Section 100I (1) 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act would be disclosed to the public by virtue of the 
paragraphs indicated.”

11. Call-in of the Cabinet Decision in Relation to the Disposal of Plot 12-15 Victoria 
Business Park (Pages 65 - 88)
(Paragraph 3 - Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information) )

MARK TRILLO
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR & MONITORING OFFICER

Membership of Service Delivery Overview & Scrutiny Panel
Councillor R Ward (Chair) Councillor I Herdman (Vice-Chair)
Councillor J Aberley Councillor G Bentley
Councillor C Brady Councillor J Davies
Councillor B Emery Councillor K Flunder
Councillor A Hart Councillor N Hawkins
Councillor K Hoptroff Councillor L Page
Councillor H Plimley Councillor D Price
Councillor J Redfern Councillor P Roberts
Councillor J Salt Councillor H Sheldon MBE
Councillor I Whitehouse



1

STAFFORDSHIRE MOORLANDS DISTRICT COUNCIL

SERVICE DELIVERY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
PANEL MEETING

Minutes

WEDNESDAY, 22 JULY 2020
PRESENT: Councillor R Ward (Chair) 

Councillors J Aberley, C Brady, J Davies, B Emery, K Flunder, 
A Hart, N Hawkins, I Herdman, K Hoptroff, L Page, H Plimley, 
D Price, J Redfern, P Roberts, H Sheldon MBE and I Whitehouse

IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors C Atkins, B Cawley, S Coleman, M Gledhill, T Holmes,
I Plant, S Ralphs MBE, P Routledge, L Swindlehurst and P Wood

APOLOGIES: Councillors J Salt

1 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING.

DECIDED – That the minutes of the meeting of the Service Delivery Overview & 
Scrutiny Panel held on 29 January 2020 be APPROVED as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair.

2 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS, IF ANY. (24 HOURS NOTICE TO BE 
PROVIDED TO THE CHAIRMAN).

There were no urgent items of business.

3 NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS, IF ANY.

Councillor Atkins substituted for Councillor Salt.

4 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS:-

No declarations of interest were made.

5 QUESTIONS TO PORTFOLIO HOLDERS, IF ANY.

Question from Councillor Hoptroff:

Q1. How are the Disabled Facility Grants being used to promote 
independent living at home for those with disabilities?

Response:

Disabled Facilities Grants (DFG’s as commonly known) are used for 2 
primary purposes; for the funding of mandatory applications for adaptations 
to assist the applicant to remain living independently in their own home, and 
for funding discretionary schemes where the budget allows to help 
individuals with disabilities to move to more suitable accommodat
[...]
 questions, Cllr. Atkins asked when adoption and 
subsequent publication was likely to take place?

Cllr. Ralphs advised that this would take place as soon as possible. 

Question from Councillor Atkins:

Q4. The Council have published a list of information required in planning 
applications and the NPPF requires decisions to be made as quickly as 
possible. If applicants are uncooperative and despite reminders fail to 
provide necessary details is it reasonable to take two years trying to 
determine an application for an unauthorised development that is 
causing environmental problems for neighbours?

Response:

Paragraph 38 of the NPPF advises that the LPA should work proactively with 
applicants to secure developments that improve the economic, social and 
environmental conditions of the area. Refusing an application for 
unauthorised development does not rectify the problem and whether it would 
be expedient to enforce would be a separate decision and may also not 
ultimately rectify the issue. It is generally regarded that working proactively 
with developers to regularise breaches is preferable to formal enforcement 
proceedings and achieves better outcomes in the long run.

By way of supplementary questions, Cllr. Atkins referred to ongoing 
problems at a specific application site.

Cllr. Ralphs advised that it was not appropriate to comment on an individual 
application, but would forward the query on for a written response to be 
issued. Page 5



Service Delivery Overview & Scrutiny Panel - 22 July 2020

4

6 COVID 19 - PANDEMIC REINSTATEMENT OF SERVICES AND ECONOMIC 
RECOVERY

Whilst some elements of the COVID-19 response continued to be ongoing, a 
recovery response was initiated so that services would be ready as lockdown 
restrictions began to be eased. Work therefore commenced on the planning of the 
Council’s recovery in late April 2020.

The report identified the impact of COVID-19 on service delivery and the plans that 
were being put into place fo
[...]
_________________________________Chairman ____________________Date

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



STAFFORDSHIRE MOORLANDS DISTRICT COUNCIL

Service Delivery Overview & Scrutiny Panel

16 September 2020

TITLE: COVID 19 - Pandemic Reinstatement of 
Services and Economic Recovery

PORTFOLIO HOLDER: Councillor Sybil Ralphs - Council Leader 
SMDC

CONTACT OFFICER: Alicia Patterson- Head of Environmental 
Health 
Sarah Porru - Head of Regeneration

WARDS INVOLVED: (All Wards);

Appendices Attached:
Appendix 1 – COVID-19 Impact on Services and Associated Recovery Action
Appendix 2 - Summary of Town Centre Actions (including measures requested 
by Town Councils, Voluntary Organisations and Community Partners)

1. Reason for the Report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to identify the impact of COVID-19 on service delivery 
and note the plans that are being put in place for recovery.

2. Recommendations

2.1  It is recommended that the Service Delivery & Scrutiny Panel:

 Note the details of the Council’s recovery to the COVID-19 pandemic as 
outlined in the report

 Support the proposed recovery plans outlined in the report
 Identify any areas of activity which require further consideration 

3. Executive Summary

3.1 Whilst some elements of the COVID-19 response continue to be ongoing, a 
recovery response was initiated so services would be ready as lockdown 
restrictions began to be eased. Work therefore commenced in the planning of 
the Council’s recovery in late April. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



3.2 The proposed response has been categorised into five work streams. These 
work streams are:  

 Reinstating services;
 Economic recovery;
 Community recovery;
 Financial recovery; and 
 Taking advantage of the positive legacy.

3.3 The purpose of this report is to consider the recovery process as it has been 
developing so far for the following work streams relative to this committee’s 
area of activity:

 Reinstatement of Services,
 Economic Recovery,
[...]
ver critical services due to loss of staff,
 Inability to maintain the financial stability of the Council,
 Failure to deliver health and safety responsibilities,
 Safeguarding issues arise through the enhanced level of community 

support,
 Staff are at increased risk of the disease in certain services,
 Increased risk of fraud and cyber security,
 Lack of PPE for key workers,
 Increase in community safety issues which are difficult to respond to 

due to capacity,
 The economy is deflated post-recovery leading to ongoing economic 

problems in town centres and the broader economy,
 Increased demand on certain services e.g. Benefits and economic 

support.

Risk assessments have been completed for all services and mitigation 
measures have been built into the Council’s recovery plans.

NEIL RODGERS
Executive Director (Place)

Web Links and
Background Papers

Contact details

Alicia Patterson -Head of Environmental 
Health,
alicia.patterson@staffsmoorlands.gov.uk

Sarah Porru - Head of Regeneration
sarah.porru@highpeak.gov.uk

Page 13



7 Introduction & Background

7.1 At its meeting held on 16th June the Cabinet considered a report which 
detailed the Council’s response to COVID-19 and provided an initial outline of 
the plans that are being put in place for recovery.

7.2 Whilst some elements of the COVID-19 response continue to be ongoing, a 
recovery response was also needed as lockdown restrictions began to be 
eased. Work therefore commenced in the planning of the Council’s recovery in 
late April. 

7.3 The proposed response has been categorised into five work streams. These 
work streams are:  

 Reinstating services;
 Economic recovery;
 Community recovery;
 Financial recovery; and 
 Taking advantage of the positive legacy.

7.4 The recovery process will need to be a significant focus for the Council in both 
the short and longer term. A large amount of decision-making will 
consequently flow from this. The Cabinet will regularly need to consider both 
cha
[...]
.totallylocally.shop/


distancing. 
Consider additional car parking space for Bakers Arms to allow them to reopen 
safely 

SMDC Assets Assets to visit site to consider 
proposal

Work to with County Council to implement and promote any relaxation of 
planning restrictions that limit where food and drink can be served/consumed

SCC
SMDC  licensing
Police

In progress  

Reopen car parks and toilets allowing for social distancing and additional 
cleaning regimes. 

SMDC Assets Complete

Provide a range of online guidance and advice on safe working practices for 
businesses 

SMDC Regeneration Complete

Consider development of trader networks -  bespoke ‘totally locally’/’love 
where you live’ projects for each town 

CTC
Traders networks

In discussion with Totally Locally 
High Streets on-line  - proposal for 
Staffordshire Moorlands  towns to 
act as pilot project sponsored by 
Visa 
http://www.totallylocally.shop/

Training packages to include digital trading options and resilience planning SSLEP Growth Hub
Staffordshire Chamber 
of Commerce

Promotion of current training 
packages offered by partners. 
Working with partners to agree 
future provision based on local 
need. 

P
age 36

http://www.totallylocally.shop/


STAFFORDSHIRE MOORLANDS DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report to the Service Delivery Overview and Scrutiny Panel
16th September 2020

Appendices Attached 

 APPENDIX 1 Changes to the current planning system implications and 
comments summary table.

 APPENDIX 2 White Paper Proposals, implications and comments summary 
table.

1.        Reason for the Report:

1. To appraise Members of: 
a. recent changes to the planning system enacted in the Business and 

Planning Act 2020 
b. proposed changes to the current Planning System as set out in the 

Government Consultation Document Published 6 August 2020
c. proposed changes as set out in the White Paper “Planning for the 

Future” which was published for consultation by Government on 6th 
August 2020

2. To consider the Council’s response to the consultations. 

2. Recommendation

2.1    That Members note the report and delegate authority to the Executive Director 
(Place) to prepare a final response to both consultations based on the 
attached summary tables, incorporating any comments of the Service Delivery 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel  and Cabinet and to submit them to Ministry of 
Housing, Communities & Local Government before the end of the consultation 
periods.

TITLE: Recent and proposed changes to the 
Planning System including the Planning 
White Paper 2020 

PORTFOLIO: Councillor Wain – Planning, Development 
and Property

OFFICER: Ben Haywood – Head of Development 
Services

WARDS: Whole District 

Page 37

Agenda Item 8



3. Executive Summary

3.1 The Business and Planning Bill received Royal Assent on 22 July 2020. It 
introduces a series of changes to planning legislation intended to help 
businesses, particularly in the hard-hit hospitality and construction sectors, to 
get back to work safely and quickly. The key changes are:

 An automatic extension to planning permissions and listed building 
consents which have lapsed or are due to lapse between 23 March and 31 
December 2020.

 A temporary, fast track deemed consent route for developers to apply to 
local planning authorities to vary existing conditions, or the details 
submitted under a condition, that limit construction site working hours. 

 The previous Class A1 (shops), A2 (financial and professional services), 
A3 (restaurants and cafés) and Class B1 (business), are to be grouped 
together into a new Use Class – Class E (commercial, business and 
service) along with uses such as gyms, nurseries and health centres 
(previously Class D1) and non-residential institutions, such as assembly 
and leisure (previously Class D2) 

 New permitted development rights are being introduced to extend buildings 
upwards to create new homes and living space subject to the developer 
applying to the Local Planning Authority for “prior approval” of certain 
aspects of the development such as design. However, the LPA cannot call 
into question the “principle” of the development. 

 Similar provisions are being introduced to allow vacant and redundant free-
standing commercial and light industrial premises, and residential blocks of 
flats, to be demolished and replaced with new residential units. 

3.2 The implications of the changes include:

 Reduction in the number of planning applications but potential increase in 
the number of prior approval and other applications. 

 Possible reduction in planning fee income
 Economic benefits for developers and associated construction industry in 

the area and those looking to establish new businesses
 Potential to boost housing land supply but may slow delivery
 Less opportunity for consultation with the public, Parishes and Councillors
 Positive and negative impacts on the vitality and viability of town centres
 Limiting the number of factors which can be taking into account when 

considering applications for redevelopment of buildings for residential or 
“building-up”. In particular loss of ability to control the “principle” of 
development 

3.3 The consultation “Changes to the Current Planning System” sets out 
proposals for measures to improve the effectiveness of the current planning 
system. The 4 main proposals are:

Page 38



 changes to the standard method for assessing local housing need
 securing of First Homes through developer contributions in the short term 

until the transition to a new system
 supporting small and medium-sized builders by temporarily lifting the small 

sites threshold below which developers do not need to contribute to 
affordable housing

 extending the current Permission in Principle to major development

3.4 The proposed changes to the current planning system will update the standard 
methodology for assessing housing requirements. Consideration of the size of 
existing housing stock and the lo
[...]
prior approval and it is anticipated that the process 
and matters which the LPA can consider will be similar to those above.

5.8 Extended opening of holiday parks, caravan parks and campsites 

 Government has issued a Written Ministerial Statement to emphasise that 
planning enforcement is a discretionary activity, and local planning authorities 
should not seek to undertake enforcement action which would unnecessarily 
restrict the ability of holiday parks, caravan parks and campsites to extend 
their open season.

 Local planning authorities should also prioritise decision making for applications 
to vary relevant planning conditions, and take account of the economic 
benefits resulting from extended opening. 

Consultation: Changes to the Current Planning System

5.9 This consultation sets out proposals for measures to improve the effectiveness 
of the current planning system. The 4 main proposals are:

Page 43



 changes to the standard method for assessing local housing need
 securing of First Homes through developer contributions in the short term until 

the transition to a new system
 supporting small and medium-sized builders by temporarily lifting the small 

sites threshold below which developers do not need to contribute to affordable 
housing

 extending the current Permission in Principle to major development

White Paper “Planning for the Future”

5.10 The White Paper, titled “Planning for the Future”, sets out a series of high-level 
reforms to streamline and modernise the planning process. It has a significant 
emphasis on design and sustainability, and seeks to improve the system of 
developer contributions to infrastructure, and ensure more land is available for 
development.

5.11 The White Paper contains 24 proposals set out under 3 “pillars” as follows:
Pillar 1: planning for development
Pillar 2: planning for beautiful and sustainable places
Pillar 3: planning for infrastructure and connected places

5.12 The main changes include:
 A funda
[...]
le 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 87

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To approve the Minutes of the Previous Meeting.
	7 Covid-19 Pandemic - Reinstatement of Services and Economic Recovery.
	8 Planning White Paper
	Appendix 1 - Changes to the Current Planning System
	Appendix 2 - Summary of Proposal and Possible Implications

	9 Work Programme
	11 Call-in of the Cabinet Decision in Relation to the Disposal of Plot 12-15 Victoria Business Park
	Appendix A - Cabinet Report 4th Aug 2020
	Appendix B - Call-In Procedure




Minutes of the meeting


1

STAFFORDSHIRE MOORLANDS DISTRICT COUNCIL

SERVICE DELIVERY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
PANEL MEETING

Minutes

WEDNESDAY, 16 SEPTEMBER 2020
PRESENT: Councillor R Ward (Chair) 

Councillors G Bentley, C Brady, J Davies, B Emery, K Flunder, 
A Hart, N Hawkins, I Herdman, L Page, H Plimley, D Price, 
J Redfern, P Roberts, J Salt, H Sheldon MBE and I Whitehouse

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor N Yates, C J S Atkins, M A Deaville, E Fallows, 
M Gledhill, K J Jackson, I Lawson, L A Malyon, I Plant, J Porter, 
S E Ralphs MBE, P Routledge, S Scalise and E Wain

APOLOGIES: Councillors J Aberley and K Hoptroff

9 NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS, IF ANY.

Councillor Yates substituted for Councillor Hoptroff. 

10 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING.

At this point of the meeting, Cllr Brady advised the Panel that he had not received 
the response to his supplementary question in relation to Parkwood Leisure raised at 
the previous meeting. Councillor Deaville confirmed that he would look into this and 
ensure a written response was provided to Councillor Brady.

DECIDED – That the Minutes of the Meeting of the Panel held on 22 July  
November 2020 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair.

11 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS, IF ANY. (24 HOURS NOTICE TO BE 
PROVIDED TO THE CHAIRMAN).

There were no urgent items.

12 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS:-

Agenda Item Member Declaring 
Interest Nature of Interest

Agenda Item 7 – Covid-
19 Pandemic - 

Reinstatement of 
Services and Economic 

Recovery.

Cllrs. Flunder & Deaville 
and Price

Other – Had received a 
Small Business Grant.



Service Delivery Overview & Scrutiny Panel - 16 September 2020

2

13 QUESTIONS TO PORTFOLIO HOLDERS, IF ANY.

Q1. Question Received from Councillor Malyon

“Could I ask if the person who told officers to do this (creation of a Council Member 
Permit Holder parking space) will be asked to compensate the Council the costs of 
this work, and apologise to the Leader, Council and the people of Staffordshire 
Moorlands for the embarrassment caused.”

Councillor Wain apologised, the parking space had been removed and he confirmed 
that he would repay the costs after he had received a detailed breakdown. The 
Portfolio Holder wished to point out that he had assisted the Council as far as 
possible and had rarely claimed expenses over the past 30 years.  

Q2. Question received from Cllr Price

 “Could the Council please be informed of the costs of both the painting and 
subsequent removal - after only a few days - of the ‘Council Member Permit Holder 
Only’ parking space in Silk Street carpark in Leek?”

The Portfolio Holder explained that the costs associated with the parking space were 
£545 plus VAT. He had requested a full breakdown of the cost.

Councillor Price thanked Councillor Wain for his response and commented further on 
the culture of the Council and the decision making process.

Q3. Question received from Cllr Page 

“Can the Service Delivery O&S Panel be provided with a full detailed register of all 
SMDC assets? To include all property including, but not limited to, bus shelters, 
street lighting, benches, signage, parks etc. In addition all maintenance records for 
the last five years and for the next 2 years should be provided.”

Response:
The Council’s Asset Register is kept by the Finance Team is a matter of record and 
can be provided to the panel. The Council’s spend on Repair and Maintenance 
across the assets is published yearly in the accounts and budgets are set in the 
Medium Term Financial Plan. Compiling records of minor spend as well as other 
records such as emails authorising works, invoices and other records would amount 
to weeks of work for multiple officers depending on the level of detail required.  If 
members of the panel have a specific question or requirement regarding an asset, 
officers will deal with it appropriately. 

By way of supplementary question, Councillor Page asked how he could request a 
copy of the Asset Register and should an asset require attention who should he 
inform.  Councillor Wain replied and suggested he contacted Katy Webster – Head 
of Assets, Sarah Porru – Head of Regeneration or the Democratic Services Team.

Q4. Question received from Cllr Salt 

“When will Biddulph receive and how much will Biddulph Town Council be awarded 
for its Artisan market for this financial year 2020-2021?”



Service Delivery Overview & Scrutiny Panel - 16 September 2020

3

Response: A payment of £2k will be made to Biddulph Town Council w/c 14th 
September 2020. 

Councillor Salt wished to ascertain how the grant for Biddulph compared to Leek and 
Cheadle and the basis the grants were calculated. This information would be 
provided after the meeting.

14 COVID-19 PANDEMIC - REINSTATEMENT OF SERVICES AND ECONOMIC 
RECOVERY.

Alicia Patterson – Head of Environmental Health and Sarah Porru – Head of 
Regeneration, introduced a report which identified the impact of COVID-19 on 
service delivery and noted the plans that were being put in place for recovery.

Whilst some elements of the COVID-19 response continued to be ongoing, a 
recovery response had been initiated so services would be ready as lockdown 
restrictions began to be eased. Work therefore commenced in the planning of the 
Council’s recovery in late April. 

The proposed response had been categorised into five work streams. These work 
streams were:  

 Reinstatement of services;
 Economic recovery;
 Community recovery;
 Financial recovery; and 
 Advantages of the positive legacy.

The purpose of the report was to consider the recovery process as it had developed 
so far, for the following work streams relative to this Panels area of activity:

 Reinstatement of Services,
 Economic Recovery,

The report set out the recovery work that had been undertaken to date and the 
planned work going forward. The Panel was encouraged to highlight any areas that 
required further consideration.

Members thanked the Officers for the comprehensive report and raised the following 
questions/queries:-

Availability of face- to- face service at Receptions -  For safety to be ensured, 
Receptions remained closed to members of the public. Customer Advisors triaged 
enquiries and in special circumstances could arrange one to one appointments. It 
was the responsibility of Biddulph Town Council to decide as to whether to open the 
Town Hall building to the public.

Forum for town centre recovery arrangements:- The composition of this forum was 
queried, as some members thought that the representatives should have been 
selected by the Town Councils.

Additional support and guidance for community venues & events – The Council was 
working with community type businesses. All event organisers had been offered 



Service Delivery Overview & Scrutiny Panel - 16 September 2020

4

support to ensure events were Covid-19 safe, that Track and Trace was in place and 
events would be closely monitored. The guidance on the Council’s website was due 
to be updated and would include clear guidelines for events.

Small Business Grants – The criteria for the grants was clarified and it was 
confirmed that the Council had done as much as possible to ensure all eligible 
businesses had been contacted and supported. The deadline for applications would 
be checked after the meeting.

Future High Street Fund and loss of income due to free car parking in August – 
Unfortunately, the application for the Future High Street Fund in Cheadle had been 
unsuccessful. However, the Council had been invited to take part in a Task Force 
Project. This had been postponed, and upon commencement of the project, Cheadle 
Town Council would be notified. The data relating to the free car parking in August 
was currently being analysed, and once completed, this information would be 
circulated to the Panel. 

Outbreak Control Board – Councillor Deaville emphasised the importance of issues 
being reported and two way communication. He gave assurance that the Director of 
Public Health at Staffordshire County Council acted immediately to 
intelligence/concerns. Members were thanked for their diligence and the 
Environmental Health Team for its swift response to any matters of concern.

Parking Review –  The Car Parking Strategy was part of the Corporate Plan and it 
was anticipated that consultation would take place with town councils, economic 
groups and other stakeholders this Autumn. Councillor Ralphs clarified the make up 
of the Forum which primarily focussed on free car parking in August, two meetings 
had taken place and a final meeting to conclude would be held on 18th September 
2020. 

Covid-19 Test Centres – Councillor Deaville advised that the situation in the 
Moorlands was much better than currently reported nationally on the news. After the 
meeting, he would send details of a County Council App to order a test on-line, the 
location of the testing centres and any relevant testing data. Testing had taken place 
locally and positive feedback had been received. Councillor Atkins informed the 
Panel that Staffordshire County Council had commissioned laboratory work to be 
undertaken at the University Hospitals of North Midlands. 

Registration of new food business – The Head of Environmental Health explained 
that in the region of 40 new food businesses had been created since ‘lockdown’ and 
each of these had received a telephone call to offer advice and support. She would 
look into additional publicity to the raise the profile of the star rating scheme. 

A member also expressed their concern in relation to paragraph 8.28 of the report as 
it was thought that there were some significant implications in the way in which the 
Council would operate its planning functions. There was also some disappointment 
around the climate change element of the report and it was requested this was 
revisited.

DECIDED:

The Panel:-



Service Delivery Overview & Scrutiny Panel - 16 September 2020

5

1) NOTE the details of the Council’s recovery to the COVID-19 pandemic as 
outlined in the report;

2) SUPPORT the proposed recovery plans outlined in the report;

3) IDENTIFIED areas of activity which required further consideration.

15 PLANNING WHITE PAPER

Councillor Wain – Portfolio Holder – Planning, Development and Property and Ben 
Haywood – Head of Development Services, introduced a report which appraised 
Members of: 

a. recent changes to the planning system enacted in the Business and 
Planning Act 2020 

b. proposed changes to the current Planning System as set out in the 
Government Consultation Document Published 6 August 2020

c. proposed changes as set out in the White Paper “Planning for the 
Future” which was published for consultation by Government on 6th 
August 2020

The Panel was also asked to consider the Council’s response to the consultations 
and key issues and concerns were highlighted. Due to the level of information to be 
considered, it was suggested that a seminar was convened for all members to be 
invited to attend.

The Business and Planning Bill received Royal Assent on 22 July 2020. It introduced 
a series of changes to planning legislation intended to help businesses, particularly 
in the hard-hit hospitality and construction sectors, to get back to work safely and 
quickly. The key changes and implication were detailed in the report.

The consultation also set out proposals for measures to improve the effectiveness of 
the current planning system. The 4 main proposals included:

 changes to the standard method for assessing local housing need
 for First Homes to be secured through developer contributions in the short 

term until the transition to a new system
 support for small and medium-sized builders by temporarily lifting the 

small sites threshold below which developers do not need to contribute to 
affordable housing

 extension of the current Permission in Principle to major development

The proposed changes to the current planning system would update the standard 
methodology in the assessment of housing requirements and the White Paper, titled 
“Planning for the Future”, set out a series of high-level reforms to streamline and 
modernise the planning process. Key changes were summarised in the report.

The Chair thanked all officers involved with the preparation of this report and 
Members made the following comments:-

 It was hoped that a number of the proposals would not be included in the final 
policy;

 Issues had been identified well in the report;



Service Delivery Overview & Scrutiny Panel - 16 September 2020

6

 This was an enormous change and would take a long time to establish;
 Small local authorities may not have the skill sets around ‘beautiful’ design and 

sustainable places which could lead to a number of issues;
 Concern in relation to paragraph 5.7 - Demolition and Rebuilding for Residential, 

particularly in the Biddulph area and extension of the opening of holiday parks;
 Major concern around permitted development rights and loss of local input in regard 

to planning applications;
 In some cases some of the proposals were a backward step;
 Agreed there was a requirement for member training;
 Very little time to make comments;
 For the Councils response to include a section on the protection of nature, climate 

resilience and more emphasis on living alongside nature.

A member of the Panel requested that the data from the most recent housing need 
survey be provided by ward as she was very concerned about the figure being set 
nationally. Mark James – Principal Planning Officer, explained that housing need 
surveys were specific to parishes and related to affordable housing need in the short 
term. The Council did have a Strategic Housing Market Assessment which set out 
housing needs for the Local Plan, based on the Government’s previous 
methodology. For the Staffordshire Moorlands this was 320 homes per year.  
However, if the proposals within the white paper were agreed, the figure for the 
number homes in the future would be set nationally. 

Ben Haywood – Head of Development Services, gave assurance around the 
permitted development rights as these would still be subjected to a prior approval 
process. The Council would have control over the appearance and residential 
amenity of a development and additional protections such as listed buildings would 
remain in place.

To separate seminars would be arranged for members. The first would be arranged 
as soon as possible, and the second towards the end of October to consider the 
white paper.

DECIDED:

That the Panel NOTE the report and RECOMMEND delegated authority to the 
Executive Director (Place) to prepare a final response to both consultations 
based on the attached summary tables, incorporating any comments of the 
Service Delivery Overview and Scrutiny Panel  and Cabinet and to submit 
them to Ministry of Housing, Communities & Local Government before the 
end of the consultation periods.

 

16 WORK PROGRAMME

The Panel considered its Work Programme and agreed the items listed, subject to, 
the number of fly-tips and prosecutions be incorporated in the AES Annual 
Performance Update.

DECIDED: That the Work Programme for 2012-21 be agreed.

17 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC.



Service Delivery Overview & Scrutiny Panel - 16 September 2020

7

At this point in the meeting discussion took place around the agenda item relating to 
the call-in of the Cabinet decision to dispose of Plot 12-15 Victoria business Park 
being considered in exempt session.

A vote was taken and it was decided by the Panel, that the press and public should 
be excluded from the meeting and the report be dealt with confidentially.

18 CALL-IN OF THE CABINET DECISION IN RELATION TO THE DISPOSAL 
OF PLOT 12-15 VICTORIA BUSINESS PARK

The Panel gave its consideration to a call-in report on the Cabinet decision in 
relation to the disposal of Plot 12-15 Victoria Business Park.

The meeting closed at 9.30 pm

_________________________________Chairman ____________________Date


